This Master |llustrated Parts List gives the
name, number and interchangeability be-
tween engines;of service and replacement
parts which were used on or are presently
available for installation on the listed
chain saw models.

Information about the List and how to use
it will be found on the back cover. Read
the information before you start to use the
List.




49, 7¥
ENGINES

Figure 1. Model 49 and 77 Chain Saw Engines



49,77

ENGINES
FIGURE 1. MODEL 49 AND 77 CHAIN SAW ENGINES.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. - Z3 4 5 BT ASSY CODE
Code: ‘“A’ indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.

‘B’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.

‘“All’’ indicates parts used on both model engines.

1-1 102130 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20x 1-1/2in. lg ............. ; Gk : 3 All
-2 103266 Serew - Filhd 1/4-20 x 3/4in. 1€ . .\vvivininenerininnennnns 1 All
-3 101143 Nt =oHex Tl 2 s o S S e T s D vmts in e 4 All
-4 18761A Clamp e L R T 1 All
-5 28561A Frame Assembly (Not avallable - Order Frame and Spacer

Assembly #47333A and Support Assembly #289454A) ... 1 All
47333 A Frame and Spacer Assembly ........cvivevrerevnnenonanansans 1 All
-6 101993 Screw - RAhd10-24 x 1-1/2in, 1g ....oivntiiinnennnnnnnns aie 2 All
-1 101994 Serew - RAhd 10-24 x 1-3/4in. 18 ..o vvrnnrnnnnnennnnns by I 1 All
-8 36306 Tockplate .wumssanimnissnausmgasn s 2 All
-9 28606A Support Assembly - Handle bar (Use cunly w1th Frame Assembly
#2Z8BOLA). covnvissns e 1 All
28945A Support Assembly - Handle (Use only w1th Frame and Spacer
Assembly #473334) ...... NG, 1O om0 A bt L2 b 1 All
-10 102125 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20 x 1-3/4in. 1g ............. e 1 All
-11 101191 Nt - HeX 10-2d i st st i s e s s e 2 All
-12 28316B Fan Housing Assembly .............. 1 A
475588 Fan Housing and Guard Assembly .......ccveieinnnnrnnnrnnns 1 B
-13 286448 Guard Assembly .......civnvennnnn B W 1 B
-14 103819 . . Rivet - 0,187 dia. X 5/16in. 1g ...ovururrrnnrrennnnnn. 5 B
47573 A i Fan Housing Asgembly .. vsvuavvvsmiviloisine s iisde s 1 B
-15 101913 . . CUD = BPPINGL .. G viasmeises it e e e 1 All
-16 100004 i i Washer s Plain L/ d I i i s s 1 All
-17 28049 Spring - Ignition shut off ...... e e G e 1 All
-18 28048A ShafteImition shuboff -« . ol o e e 1 All
-19 101988 Screw Fil hd 10=24% 378400 1g s van v iism i s s iy ares ol 1 A
-20 101194 Liockwasher - -No .10~ Tudnihmmenims i senes T Tl P 1 A
-21 19007B Guard - Sawdust .............. Mol ety 1| plwiets Aol 13 T e 1 A
-22 100882 Bolt - Hex hd 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. lg P o L L e P : 1 All
-23 101988 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 3/8 in. lg e L R LN TR e 2 All
-24 100003 Washer - PlainNo. 10 .........cciivvninnnn. P R e Al o ). 2 All
-25 101191 Mt = Hex 10=24 ..o ivivevavvase i SRR 1 All
-26 47282 Muffler Assembly .......ccvvvvnnnn. o SRR e SO A AR BT 1 All
=27 102172 ;: Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20x4in. 1g .....ovvvvnnnnn. . Fokkn 2 All
-28 28341A : Loekplate: v e dogi e Tl 1 All
-29 28822 o R EACIEET B e I e e e b i T e 1 All
-30 28505 Bottom - Muffler ................. e S s 1 All
-31 47595 Baffle Assembly - Muffler .........iiivinnnnns S 1 All
-32 28798 Top - Muffler ............... dolalels e o riamnate G iyl it A 1 All
-33 28501 Gasket = BENANST weenn camayErs R R R G 1 All
-34 28225A Shroud - Cylinder ............... SR 6 BT R e e T e A R e s 1 A
28782 Shroud - Cylinder .......... R R A e TR 1 B
-35 19696A Cover Assembly - Spark plug . .vvevviiiumivisieases dva s v 1 All
-36 28222A Jacket - Cylinder ....... ST o trvpem B = o e St L 0 B litonee ) A 1 All
=37 47536 Hose - Fuel delivery .............. D T Ao e APl G P 1 All
-38 Ignition System, Flywheel, Crankcase- Cover ancl Rotary Valve
(See figure 2) ....vviviinninninn, All
-39 Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase (See figure 3) .......... SR AT All
-40 Crankcase Assembly (See figure 4) ........... R All
-41 Fuel Tank Assembly (See figure 5) ... vvirniiin i e innnrenennns Al
Carburetor Assembly (See figure 6) ........vvevnrnrerennnnnnns All
-42 Pull Starter and Clutch Assembly (See figure 7) ..........ccvv.ns All



49, 77
ENGINES

NON-RIVETED WEAR PLATE

Figure 2. Ignition System, Flywheel, Crankcase Cover and Rotary Valve



49 77

ENGINES
FIGURE 2. IGNITION SYSTEM, FLYWHEEL, CRANKCASE COVER AND ROTARY VALVE.
FIG, & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 2 3.4 5 B T ASSY CODE
Code: ‘‘A” indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.

‘B’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.

‘“All” indicates parts used on both model engines.

2-1 19521 NUt™= Cranleshaflt ... s soemsm mnsmsiimiissaesn s iseioe o ptaaisiaint sbaieissaiais 1 All
-2 101270 WaBHeT sowns mmoas s A e s e 1 All
-3 28345 FIyWhERL ABSOIBLY s vive rancirmine vos iy s oo r i s e s e 1 All
-4 100199 Key - Woodruff No. 404 . ... .0itiititnntnneseronoeeneenenanes 1 All
-5 102760 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 X 1in. Ig ....vnvivecnvenanoronennnsanns 3 All
-6 102290 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 1-1/81in. 1g ....vvvvvvrnrnnnnnnnnnenns 3 All
= 102289 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 X 3/4in. 18 .. ovvivrnnernnennneennneenns 1 All
-8 28052 LGRS A e S R T s e e 4 All
-9 100002 = 1T L T N 3 All
-10 101326 Nuto = Hest 10=34 s sm on 1 v ennbesaimin asmisimn bk assads ety e as b aa b 1 All
-11 28115 Cover = Venburl seusiismsissese vy o L e it mars s 2o 1 A

28756 Lo/ oM T § AT i L S G oot NS g e S L e RS i Ty 1 B
=12 28116 Gasket = Venturl COVEY wiuinns o i aiism v s i s 1 A
28774 Gaskel = Venturl oVeY cuusisvamme bomesis ds e s ey s avsa 1 B
-13 103725 SCTeW = NIACHIIE: | il i anmneiniesaeie suebssninmaladiniy iniesiorosatanens s iase 2 All
-14 19454 A Caver - Breakel' ;o ainwsins e 08k f8 e e e 1 All
-156 19088 A GaskEt = BTRRKET COVET wuivsnioeserire e v sisting s e i sasin lera e 1 All
-16 100696 Screw - Fil hd 8-32 X 5/B in. 1g ..vvnrvrnrinrnrinnrrnnnsennns 1 All
-17 100459 Lockwasher - Noo:8  ceoannacrvssrsnn soussmisy s nisms st 1 All
-18 100080 Washer - PIaIN  .ceuesvammmiammmms wesississ ey sieains s 1 All
-19 101207 Screw. = BAd hd 6232 X 174 10, 185 1 v vvisie fininioieimioreie o ioitn fa iaentateit atomars 1 All
-20 100075 CONAENSE T, i s e R T e T s 1 All
-21 24626 i S TN S e G S L LR e s 1 All
-22 100003 Washer = -Plaint Na il 00 s = 3 All
-23 100007 WasheY i e e s e e e e e e 1 All
-24 101191 R TRE 5  e r e s 2 All
-25 19894A Breaker Point ASgembly - i i e el St 1 All
-26 28936 Wire Assembly - Breaker 10 Coil . ..uvitiinnnreennnennnens 1 All
-27 19087 Bughi Hod et B e g et I L e asiscaasema it e L SO 1 All
-28 102128 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20x 1-1/4in. 1g  ...vuuernnnn.s G 1 All
-29 36306 LOCKPLALE ! . iovuiaemmsimoasmim et s i s s s e s 1 All
28078 Cover Assembly - CrankCase ......cveerererornerossrncosones 1 A

28775 Cover Assembly - Crankcase (Not available - Order Cover and
Bearing Assembly #47575) ......ccvvievnnnn. e 1 B
-30 28322 Grommet SERRbhe T s gL N i e 1 All
-31 101304 OILBeal s s i e S e e e R 1 All
-32 102455 Bearing =i NeBrle  ....voucomssevimmee s o e s i o s 1 All
28062 Cover and Bushing Assembly  ......cieinrrennennenennnens 1 A

28758 Cover and Bushing Assembly (Not available - Order Cover
and Bearing Assembly #47575) . ... vvrnrnnrnnnnnnn. 1 B
-33 28565 Bushing - PUSH-TO0 sy envsvsesiar iy s e sinites 2 All
-34 102217 3 22 B SR o SR S A W SN S 3 A
-35 19809 Wearplate - CrankCase ....ccuiverereinnenneennnssnns 1 A

Replacement Cover and Bearing Assembly #47575
47575 Cover and Bearing ASsSembly ......ivneirnrnnnnnneennnenenenn 1 B
-30 28322 Groritnel < RUDDBEY ' cumsmmmmoe v mimmmss i s v s v o 1 B
-31 101304 )0 S A e AU A SRl e o e LRI SR -3 1 B
-32 102445 Bearing -:Needle swquwpvem s saenuiianasimim 1 B
Cover and Wearplate Assembly (Not available - Order Cover

and Bearing Assembly #47575) ... vviiiiieennnn. 1 B
-33 28565 A . Bushing - Push rog ....oiviiiniieeeneoecinerocennnane 2 B
-35 47563 Wear plate (Not riveted): coviwv e vorsaay i Ve S ine 1 B
-36 24321 Washeri= FBIE ... e s i o s ore 2 All
-37 24321 Washer - Felt wbvrrrrrmmmmnsmuns oy s mnaas 1 A
-38 28092 Washer = FOLE .., oiemmmin e ine s s s s s s S sy 1 A
-39 28066 A Protector - CrankCase . .ii.c.ceeesssesessens ensnns s osennsses 1 All
-40 280798 Gasket - Crankease COVET: msuworus miva o o e 1 All



49, 1.1
ENGINES

Figure 3. Cylinder, Piston and Gearcase



A

49 77

ENGINES
FIGURE 2. (CONT)

FIG. & UNITS TUSABLE

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 b B ASSY CODE
2-41 101214 Washer :oamivei A TR s 3 e SRy R 1 All
-42 28103 Valve Assembly - Rotary ........... R R R e T A e 1 A

28313 Valve Assembly - Rotary ....... 1 B
-43 11032 Bprings= Valve s din s A s e 1 All
-44 Spark Plug and Gasket - 14 mm ........... 1 All
-45 101965 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1g  ...... 3 All
-46 100003 Washer - PlainNo, 10 ..........ccouvvu.. R R R R 3 All
-47 19593C Coil ASBENIBIY s woere i eiamemin i s iais 1 All
-48 19032 Lamination Assembly ....... BSOS - W - o e P o B s 1 All
-49 19034 Retalner - Lamination: | oo s s ssime s inesnns o 2 All
-50 101883 WATE = GETOIMN o vesomwwsomoninid s s s o 0 e T s i85 e e sy iR m o 1 All
-51 52064 WireAssembly-Terminal ........... 1 All
=52 52066 SBleeve  oouiandreieseTve e Enee e 1 All
-53 52547 ereAssembly SPAT DIIE:  cvvime v sty 1 All
-54 101326 Nuti=Hex 1024 i i manbiaeiis 1 All
-b65 28053 Betainer = NUE i son o i e v i s e e e e e e e it 1 All
FIGURE 3. CYLINDER, PISTON AND GEARCASE.

FIG. & UNITS USABLE

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ASSY CODE

Code: ‘‘A’" indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.
‘‘B"” indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.
‘“All” indicates parts used on both model engines.

3-1 103486 Bolt-= Hex hd 1/4-28x 1 in; 1@ i oiinnssiisms s vie snnioniss s 3 All
-2 100248 NUL S HER 1 A=2810 ficeiivesniom ot steame s i (8o et s e adaeat s o e Ta ot 100 1 All
-3 100246 Lockwasher .......... 1 All
-4 100311 Washer - Plain-1/4 in, SAR ., vivsvare s i vesma s s 4 All
-5 100640 B4 P GraTe) LR NP HF RN el S S e R SRt 3 All
-6 18556A Retainer =i MUt | ol ol it v imiresshmnie CRMEI e (ol EICL A o o Al ) 2 All
-7 28260 Cylihder-Assembly. e e el trm e e e e i 1 A

28779 v ple (U v U FoTCh 1) o b NN N EE R S SO s S0 WM A R e 1 B
-8 28521A Gasket - Cylinder ...........c00n.. R A L 1 All

28353A Piston AsSembly viivivivivinainn wisevens s STeniate 1 A

47580 Piston Assembly ............. 1 B
-9 268886 5 Pigton RinpSet oo o L e st 1 A

28809 i Piston Ring Set ....... S b T D ST e aL 1 B
-10 24336 d 523 s oreses SOV G By v o S e T A iy e i e iy 2 A

28597 . Ring'= Retaining ssoosemmmmaniessns e nnssn 2 B
-11 103475 . Bearing = Nabdle ..oaveniemamosimar e oy imsns e o hesss 2 B
-12 Piston (Not available - Order correct Piston Assembly) 1 All
-13 28018 Pm—Plston ..................... 1 A

28744 A Pin - Piston ...... AN, (= NN || SO M e S, 4 v 505l I 1 B
-14 28507 Washer - Thrust ........ SR R e e DG R 2 A

28743 Washer - Pistonpin ......covviuvnnn. 2 B
-15 28016A Connecting Rod AsSembly .. .vviiiinnienrnernnennnnnesnernnnn 1 A

28795A Connecting Rod ASSeMDIY ..wsw i coites i s s ob s sis sibi vie s 1 B
-16 1012056 ) Screw - Socket hd 10-32 X 3/4in. 1g ...vuveirirninnnennnn. 2 All
-17 100226 ‘ Roller - Needle .........s.. S O S R B P 24 All
-18 100300 o Beariig - Needls . orvammmisnnimmias sz Siee sl 2 A
-19 ) Rod (Order correct Connecting Rod Assembly) 2t 1 All
-20 52388 Cap - Qil Filler: woonssvseen imsseg o PRI e G e e P P ; 1 All
-21 101148 @asket - OMIBINE o oeveeomssnee e ive e 1 All
-22 102101 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1g .. .iiiiiirnnnrnennnnnnnnns 3 All
-23 28051 Liockplate. ..o sneemcneae s 1 All
-24 102291 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 1in. lg ...vvrivinnnnnnnnnnn 10 All
-25 102320 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1/2in. 1g .. .iiiiinnrinneninnnnnnns 3 All
-26 100003 Washer ....... R R R R S T R e R S e 13 All
-27 100289 b, 120 T S SO AL S-S reury 8 o IR S LIS A 1 All
-28 101326 Nt = Hex 10-22! cupiemivsipmiamnin @ oo e Sasm i 3 15 All



49, 77

ENGINES

FIGURE 3. (CONT)

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 1. 2 3 -4:5 ‘6 7 ASSY CODE
3-29 280563 Retalner = NAE s i s v e s e e S e e 2 All
-30 47533 Gear Case Assembly (Not available - Order Gear Case Assembly

FATOBL) Awn g R R s e e s 3 ¥ All

-31 101190 PUMIE - PIPE wiaidsnmmmmsmssineimisise | All
-32 101991 . Screw - Fil hd 10- 24x1/2 in,1g ....... 29, bl 4 All
-33 101194 2 Lockwasher - No. 10 .......coiivvinennnns A R 4 All
-34 280174 : Face Plate Assembly .....ovivieevrncennssnns 1 All
-35 19857 . Window - Gearcase ........... =N 2 W4 1 All
-36 102098 s o P RN wsssmaaves R R S A S e : 1 All
51505 Weight Assembly ....... R e R R e N L 1 All

=37 51509 b Weight - Oil line ..... wawe ke e e kbt Bk R s A 1 All
-38 51506 > 5 Screen - Oil intake ..... S S T R R 1 All
-39 28007 ‘ HOBE < AHY - r i vwier wonmserasn v s e RS 6 8 A TR e R e i . 1 All
-40 47571 : Oil Pump Assembly .......oiviniinnennns 1 All
-41 24106 F Pinc-PUump’ oeis sy s R s e e v S 1 All
-42 24104 . . Cup - Packing ....... el Wi 2 All
-43 24105A 5 . Plhig P e e et 1 All
-44 28215 . " SPLINE  caehie e eas s i 1 All
-45 101258 . i 0 T o1 oF- S T RS T TN S e O 1 All
-46 24103 A : 4 Plunger:— BUMD S i s iaavs s o 1 All
-47 101218 i i SO B o sovvraervon it vsme isoa omitese o e e To e o e e 1 All
-48 100950 . . Washer - PUmp .....viuiivnisnnsrssasrnsasssnsnsnss 1 All
-49 24108 5 : Segl - POMpD vovivioodsie s et 1 All
-50 101056 . " BEELC 5 <1 T RN N P S O S e o B e e 1 All
-61 47553A ) i Body Assembly - Pump ..................... 1 All
-52 24120 ‘ Gasket - Oil pump ....oovvvvevennnn e e e s 1 All
-53 100010 : P1n—Cotter006x1/21n.ig e e 4 e e e St el S e e e e 1 All
-54 100882 . Bolt=iHex hdil/d=20 X 8/ 400 1g e e taiaies BT 1 All
-55 101143 Nut - Hex 1/4-20" v vidvmemeies e S T R e e i e ey e 1 All
-56 47521 Brackel Asse by o S e et TR T R et 1 All
-57 47241 L[5 ol B = el e e Mg R W R W S o A ey 1 All

Replacement Gear Case and Pump Assembly #47581

-30 47581 Gear Case and PUMp ASSEIDIY oo eimm i esismisataie 1 All
-20 52388 t 2Tl 1 1 5 W U B e op s A s O N [ L i s 1 All
-21 101148 i ‘O’ Ring Gasket ........ 1 All
-28 101191 Nut - Hex 10-24 ......... R 4 All
-29 28935 Retainer: covvandvasdei vinsin 4 All
=31 101190 i Plug.— Pipe i vasesinsinsies 1 All
-32 101991 . Screw - F!.lhcll{) 24x3/41n. 1§ SRR WML S At S i e 4 All
-33 101194 . Liockwasher = No. A0 wivereisnsamsedessaynnreimmsg A 4 All
-34 28074 i Tace Plate ASSE MBIV ¢obwmmmemmmmonssssmss wate s 1 All
-35 19857 s Window:=Géarcase Saihaid. s o 1 All
-36 102098 ONBING o i SR R G 1 All
51506 Weight Assembly ......oovvuunnn. PRI o U Sontotom W o ey 1 All

=317 51509 A Weight - Oil line ........ S e e s e 1 All
-38 51506 5 e T HSETEEE - IDILANEAKE Liaamrensonme v e e R 1 All
-39 28007 . HOSE = 00l 4 neennnaensousaeasssasmsesmesnsssssessssns 1 All
-40 47571 1 0il Pump:Assembly: syswendeviney sy 1 All
-41 24106 . " 8 25315510 TV ) o U S S —— 1 All
-42 24104 7 : Cup - Packing ....... 2 All
-43 24105A ; Blug - POmp o s s s s s e s i 1 All
-44 28215 " SO e i 1 All
-45 101258 O Ring  ciushmvsnmness i ne vt FoR T o A e e e 8 1 All
-46 24103 A Plunger - PUMDP e e i svimste e s 1 All
-47 101218 YO RINE  c.ieenia... 1 All
-48 100950 " Washer — PUMD e swvvins avviims i i e rseess 1 All
-49 24108 . . SEF =N PUTHD o canenmmnisomssmiersismey e AT 1 All
-50 101056 5 A PO BN e s e e e s e e 1 All
-51 47553 A 3 Body Assembly ............ i s etk e e A sm B A B 1 All
-52 24120 : Gasket - Oil pump ........ 1 All
-53 100010 ; Pin - Cotter 0.06 x 1,/2 in. DO e s O S AR e R 1 All
-57 47241 GeAY CaBe oy sl i e s s e s ey 1 All

p:

<D



49 77

*QOptional gear set available.

ENGINES
FIGURE 3.(CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
- INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
' NO. NO. 1. 2 3 :+4-75 16: 7 ASSY CODE
3-58 28120 Gasket - GEAT CASE .vvvveriioetostrsrrontoncanssonsssssanens 1 All
-59 19523 Tuhe:AssemblY s reisira T s AR 1 All
-60 19286 WABHEY oo lon e e sise s s anse e caie e ine sin e s prace 8 2 All
-61 19285 Seal = PUNID: 6. s i e S R A e 2 All
-62 19287 SDPINE. o s e VA T S s R 1 All
-63 19258 . TP oivvwristarhie o o ool s e S A T b s SRS 0 R 1 All
-64 101988 Screw @ Wil'hd 10=282:3/84n: le s o mia s 2 All
-65 101194 Lockwasher = N0, 10 . iivivuvismivevinessssensesssssssrnness 2 All
-66 19250 DIIENT S v vieieimitin srpmmssis et e wa e omc st e wsmn s dovad bib ACR A A o B aTe s la el 1 All
-67 28921 Needle Valve ASSembly ...iiiiverveicnorsssnessscassasansens 1 All
-68 28923 LoV ASSCINBLY  wucasien i i s e i sie eiurs o e snie. s 6 588 a e win 1 All
-69 19367 Spring - Main jet ...ttt i 1 All
FIGURE 4. CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 1 2 .3 4 5 6 T ASSY CODE
Code: ‘‘A’ indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.
“‘B”’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.
““Al11”” indicates parts used on both model engines.
4-1 101977 Screw - Filhd 1/4-20 X 3/4in. 1g ..o vuirrnrneaencnsrasnsnnsns 2 All
-2 101143 T D T [ e TR S S SO s I R e e 2 All
-3 19752 SpIEE i e e e s A A R R e e e e ot 1 All
-4 100682 Nt = Hex 5716298 =i e dieniinaiinn o i b 4 AT e s e 2 All
i -5 100440 g NE T B 8 N e e T e Pl FALY, 2 All
( ) -6 19682 Liockplate Assembly - AdJusting oo ivseiiivnionisimnseons s 1 All
-7 100010 ; Pin .~ Cotter 0:06X-1/2: . 1Z ivivininaeiaioiass oo 1 All
-8 102022 e oA T T e ey IS oS MR B = s Rt ey S g F 1 All
-9 24260 Washer: < SpTInE. o s s R LS aaes 1 All
-10 102193 Screw - Lockplate adjusting ..ccvvinvivnreresnnsernnnnnns 1 All
-11 100007 02 Y1 (=7 o e e R Mt P LA QL P G e o TR 1 All
-12 19708 Nut = AdJUSHNE  covmmne st s i v v i e s 1 All
-13 19681 ; Body .- BOCKPIatl . . o oriumionmas e sineeiistste dismareteleissy il enets teinen 1 All
-14 102101 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 X 7/8 1IN, 1E  tvvrererriinnvnnnnnenanarenns 3 All
-15 28052 Lockplate: v i e e S e e e e e e B T aa e 3 All
-16 28003 Plate ~ ShaftiBUPDOTL: i o noreiisiirisste it miaatsiate vtirse s iataisiale injsie 1 A
28720 Plate < Shaft: support: o s e s s T e A e e 1 B
-17 101179 TV A [ 1 L B R ey Ve S i PO o BT 1 All
-18 19733A SHEPOUA-SPYDCKEL o wreresinsssiaissia st niashiscsbasintos alaesn st e be 4 vin i wuls 1 All
-19 SR rOCRet i R T S T e e R e e 1 All
-20 100256 TEON it svirmgicoo i oo 0 a0 AT 4IRS A0 0 A 5w 10 st 1 All
-21 19278 Shroud:~ Sprocket . ioveis iy Fddie daie i s v e ans 1 All
-22 103576 Sorvew - Flat hd 10-24 X 1 /2 M. 0E cunnmnme vememsessiveis s 3 All
-23 28040 Plate - Sprocket bearing retainer ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiiraann 1 All
-24 102084 B A I i R R T R A e S T 1 All
-25 28008 Sprocket Shaft Gear Assembly ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieniinnnn. 1 A
*28575 Shaft Assembly - Sprocket .....ccciviiienrenesnnseannssnsenns 1 B
-26 101794 Ring ~ Retalning ..covevisoromvan iy oees s o o daviae 1 All
=27 101376 BeaTing ~ Ball. i cenmemnesmmsssimmee sesneisommies s esianian e 1 All
-28 28781 Gear Assembly = IAler ... ceieioeailniniee ioslisiessieniesans 1 All
-29 28780 i @ear =~ TAYET s dl s oo e T S T T e 1 All
-30 102083 ) LY E 00 1 ST R U e K S R M- e 1 1 All
-31 28033 Ring~ Hetainer uocssssiss iy 1 All
-32 28327 Sleeve -~ Venturi small . ..oaemesseem eem i se ore s s s s 1 All
-33 19845 BPTIIE  osnimiesismininnn o e asvmmmit uissinm bin b wibbnmbotom s A e A e AW a8 iR 1 All
(_ i -34 28326 Sleeve - Venturi large ......ccevvviiriieririincreraeiaiiinnan 1 All
et -35 19846 =k o 1 7= AR RSSO e 6 SO OSSR S v 1 All



49, 77
ENGINES

MODEL 77 AND
REPLACEMENT
CRAMKCASES

MOUNT ITEM &7
WITH SHAFT UP FOR
CPTIONAL GEAR SET

OO

. MOUNT ITEM 67
WITH SHAFT DOWN
FOR STOCK GEAR SET

Figure 4. Crankcase Assembly

10



49, 77

ENGINES
FIGURE 4. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. 12,3 0 8- 25 g N ASSY CODE

4-36 47205A GatecszThrottle tuas | on o s s et e AL, 1 All
-37 100478 Berew - Filhd 10-24 % 83 /4 00, 1@ oo s i mnore win e s 1 All
-38 101194 LockwaBher' s, 0. v wovmsiem s o8 el s s 1 All
-39 103297 Screw - Filhd 1/4-28 x 1in. 1g  ......ccovvnnnnnnnnn, S 1 All
-40 100153 EoCKwaBHeT - 1/4 Inu o oioumes e st s s sl e o 1 All
-41 101060 Screw = Oval hd 10=24 301400 1E. wvovevvesisvamanies st i s 2 All
-42 101191 Nt = e 0= 2 e it L mmnaraes e oir e him e e bb o e e 2 All
-43 101426 RUNE = B0AD: - vacoimmm s s e v st s S R e s 1 All
-44 28013 Oil Pump Push Rod ASSEmbBLY ....vuvveeeeerensennrensonnnnnns 1 All
-45 24584 Bleeve: - PUSHTO 5 i s i il aisie e emmmin sie o e s st arshiis 1 All
-46 24313 Bpring < PUBH. POQ wuviinivmaisarnaia i iyt s 2o s s e iy 1 All
-47 100722 NULES Stap 6230 Mk, o el et et MG 85 S 1 All
-48 47566 Cover Assembly = HANAIE it S e tiban s oo atobi i e 1 All
-49 100954 - Pin «iGro0OVE: i e vvsmm s st e e S s a fe rie i 1 All
-50 19288 . 159 g (oS KEFRED b u16 0U-150 1 T o) o T ASEIACRReR S NGO ISN IIE W DW 112 0 M, e 1 All
-51 19289 x Washer o Snping renteatiue St -0 'y e e BET Rl 1 All
-52 100003 1 Washer < PLAIN-NOS100  covmaimmnmmmnmnsi st bl 15 1 All
-53 19279 3 =] oo 2 VG0l [=50- ] o) o IR comes s O 1 LA MO R R S b 1 All
-54 28057 Sleeve - Push rod ciaunsmmmmmn s sste iy o= 1 All
-55 28903 Gasket .................................................... 1 All
-56 100684 38 b S e G e Pee Pl oS RN S A e el U ) 1 All
-517 101173 Ring = Retaining v e S e e e A Tl e 1 All
-58 100683 Bearing B A L e L st are b e SNl S L 1 All
-59 19025B Crankghatbitssnipin oo ma e b w e (ot ieE Selae e 1 A

28820 Crankahaft: -l e i S e e e e e e S 1 B

-60 475698 Crankcase Assembly (Not available - Order Crankcase Assembly
FATA03 B sl e T e e AL e 1 A
47570 Crankcase Assembly (Not available - Order Crankcase Assembly

747403 )Er e (e Ve U e ek T e ) R 1 B

-61 19416A oo Bev —Bavrbanpr s Bl dimsius s b o e e L R 2 All
-62 28118 - Key:=:Throttle/shaft ... .iwa s on s mmriyos s e 1 All
-63 19185 3 Spring =obrigge iV iie s b e e o S 1 All
-64 28067 ; Trigger ASsemblY it sy s e 1 All
-65 102939 S Bealtr O I S e ol e e MR NOCEEE e 2 All
-66 102838 7 Pinl s iGroove odenaisha st b e e T R e e 1 A

-67 28041A . Shatt — Idler S0ar L i et T e S 1 A

28717 5 shatt o Tdlersgeylias wessil fr e et R o My 1 B

-68 28662 ; Fiackplateposmehds i ot mon it Sent el b e 1 B

-69 28667 . serew = Idler shaft . cnia i s e s 2 B
-70 103469 : Screw - -Hex hd 1/4-20 x 3/8 in. 1g ....................... 1 All
-1 100003 ‘ Washer SPIaintNO L0y v Tand v b S s iSai, QUi T 1 All
-T2 101191 ¥ Nuti=aHex 105084 00 i e e i b st o o s S A All
~173 19727B z S1oth M EITES oo ety o U R I o s o s N 1 All
-74 . BRI e e S R R T L 1 A
103496 2 12105 Ts eI s MRV SO R M VNN o W e N M e L o 1 B

-5 102110 . Pin—Dowel eorsmmanasnmy. 1 o i T 2 All
-76 102110 : Pini= DOwel: . oo comieiieae ses i i i e s e e s 1 B
-7 100682 ; LU - o T T T R o I it e st 2 All
-78 100440 : L e i L T D o 1 All
-79 28054 : (o] T ATl [ SR O i (s ) 0] e 1 All

Replacement Crankcase Assembly #47403

-60 47403 Crankcase ASEeniblY «ovevommimmrameiiaishss i sl o e 1 All
-61 19416 A z AR RN o (TN om0 A S B ol L U 2 All
-62 28118 i Bey = Throttle Bhaft i siii i vt o e fas TR 1 All
-63 19185 . o D - e 1 All
-64 28067 ; LLIgEE T ASREmMBIT aIn, oy i e R T 1 All
-65 102939 . Beal - OHl v e G e 4 L R 2 All
-67 28717 S shatt=Idlerspear ..o @it et Sl o e e Wl 1 All
-68 28662 = o b T PRSI U S e 1 All
-69 28667 g Berew = Tdler:shatt: ..covvsiroa e vt s s et o 2 All

11



A%, 7 F

ENGINES
FIGURE 4. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON

NO. NO. R LaEer: IR R . T | ASSY CODE

4-70 103469 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 X 3/8in. 18 . vuvrvrnnrereernaannnnns 1 All
-71 100003 WasheT — BPlaar Mo A0 oL bt s s v site 1 All
-T2 101191 Nut = Hex 10224 bt Ll iios bue st o s i aiviilae oot 1 All
-73 197278 Chain— GUATd opounss s s e s e 1 All
-74 103496 1 T Rt LN A S U W T O s DIRENY N i TGt O o 1 All
-T75 102110 0205y R By = O OO M ORIl 1,y 22 R 2 All
-76 102110 Pin = DOWEL s mas v cvii o same s e v o 1 All
=77 100682 Nt = HeX 5/ 18-240  suvinsnnim s vains stessnsie sl ommnssisa o abeisininds 2 All
-8 100440 Washer = G716 IN, * . vomnmrmnomoniesee smmsnm oy st aa e s 2 All
-79 28054 Nozelel=Oer v S R e 1 All

100010 Pin.= CotteT 008 3 1/200: YT wvumn i soiecsriiamnieiaieivie pinnioiaialain 1 All
103295 Screw - Hex 1/4-28 x 3/4 0N, 1g i ..iveeneronnonensasnaiinn 1 All
-80 *100590 BOETEW. = LBBL. 7 iy saessimia e o e e e A R T T ER NS TR A i S 1 e T ROV T 1 All
-81 101326 N EETE 1o Ui U e mi e A ST NS S A R C MBI Sl e A el S e 2 All
FIGURE 5. FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. I ey O i ASSY CODE
Code: ‘A’ indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.
‘B’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.
‘A1)’ indicates parts used on both model engines.

5-1 52136A Fuel Cap and Gasket Assembly .....ovveiiieneennnorenrresranns 1 All
-2 47252A AV E e O ) R e e e st 1 All
-3 101348 QU BANG s s s s e e R e e 1 All
-4 47249 Cover Assembly - Air cleaner ....covevrvevrcnessnsesnsonsonscen 1 A

47549 Cover Assembly - Air cleaner (Not available - Order Cover
Assembly #55484) . ... ...iiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiii i 1 B
-5 51351 SCLEW:= BPECIAL wirvvaimivan v et s sl et euesinslssaITese el s ate 1 All
-6 103741 RN = REtaININE. Lo encnine alsio aoaun aininines:nie cnin wwcrinionsiaon 8 sch e et o0s 1 All
-7 47250 Cover - Air Ccleaner: ... i veni i ovinslvie edisi i 1 A
47550 COVE T i AT CTEANBT i ssiaa s sone o lorase Bhoatuiasa st etararatate e e bininre 1 B
Replacement Cover Assembly #55484

-4 55484 Cover Assembly - Universal air cleaner ............ccvviennnn 1 B
-5 55032A Screw - Special air cleaner ........c.vvveennienniienraaaan 1 B
-6 103741 Ring = RetaiNing ....iisoeiioessioin s siiaseasiemases 1 B

-7 Cover - Air cleaner (Not available - Order Cover Assembly
T L I s G e S R e S - L e 1 B
-8 55498 Screen. < Alr CleaNer v vy e e e e 2 All
-9 102145 Serew - Fil hd 10-24 X 1-1/4 N, If .vveverrovoneavusnesuoesnne 11 All
-10 101974 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 X 1-1/2 i 1E vvvivrirnenenennnnsnennnns 1 All
-11 101194 Loclowashe =MoL 0] roe v i men e e s e e € o T B B ST e e 12 All
-12 102126 Screw - Fil hd 10-24x 1in. 1g ....vevueineiocnnnonaronrancons 1 A
102764 Serew = 10-24 x 1=1/4 in: 1g  coimvmoni s in s vid s vdiensi oiiie v 1 B
-13 47519 TOCKDLATE i i remniutemmsym e e e o6 e s s e b e o) R esn d sl Hos 1 All
-14 47509 Top = Fuelfanlt ‘5w dew e pumenn Sl a e SRR 1 All
-15 47522 GRSKEL = FUBL LATIG e emmmion s, e e s ea s vy o Esianvs i bavn e ag i 1 All
-16 47207 Spring~Clamp:plate o iimiGdmiimmsnEnaiimsiiGnvesha 1 A
47514 Spring ~.Clamp plale cinevenspmimsi ey dsms g 1 B
-17 47512 e o3 = o £ o LG GRS SO S U S M 1] et 1 All
-18 47517 Wick:~ Fuelpickup = sicuaniiaaimimmeaish et 1 All

12

*This screw replaces the oiler nozzle #28054 when the plunger bow or bow saw attachment is used.

o N



49 T 7
ENGINES

Figure 5. Fuel Tank Assembly

13



49, 77

ENGINES
FIGURE 5. (CONT)
FIG. & UNITS TUSABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON

NO. NO. PRI | GRS Wil TP BRI ASSY CODE

5-19 476317 5051 = S R R Lol Sk LS SO WO NS, S SO g A} oV 1 All
-20 102388 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 5/8in. 18 .....viivunininnunnnnnsannnss 5 All
-21 101194 Lockwasher = No, 10 .iivieivierenniiersonccnosinsssrsranse 5 All
-22 47510 Cover - Fuel pump .......veveucnnrnnnnnn R enarainsasennioli e s 1 All
-23 47516 Valve - FUBL PUMP .. vevinrenreornsnesntsnncansassnasnsssnns 1 All
-24 47594 GASKBE i oot vt s o o e o R TR S TR T R R W R e emliea e 1 All
-25 102134 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 7/8 in. 1€ . cvvinrninenennnnsnsnnonnnnns 2 All
-26 47519 Liockplate: ... .eoi s mmivninnmiarsys aenisilin 2 All
=27 47518A Soal:— FUel BANK s cvmmiene e sio oo s e i wieis i e sama e e e g ak All
-28 47529A Bottom Assembly - Fueltank .......c0iiiiiiiiiiinnnnnneanns 1 All
-29 47523 Tube = Buel hose “wi e s s e 1 All
-30 47536 Hoge .~ Fuel delIVETT . wws cinis win viversmsie bosiata wiain iasaanin nia ataininces 1 All
-31 101143 1 £ 03 n g Sl s DG el SN s SRR e Al el v T AL TR e 2 All
-32 18556A Hetainer =Nt & i e S A s e e e Tt 2 All
-33 101992 Screw - RAhd 10-24 X 7/8in. 18 ..o viiniienninnnnenenannns 2 All
-34 100240 LW ASHE I s s aoialeis i niamh s sistus e b e e albie e e e b e m R o A e 2 All

19397B Primer and Gasket Assembly ......ocvviieieniinanrneranas 1 All
-35 19396A Gasket - Primer .....ciciiisissrnsssssssssssssssnancnns 1 All
-36 Primer Assembly (Not available - Order Primer and
Gasket Assembly #1939TB) ....vvvierennrrennenns 1 All
-37 19970A Button - Primer ..vvevessncessesensnnstassensssensss 1 All
-38 19969 Packing Nut - Primer ......oceviiieniiininnnnannees 1 All
-39 19968 Seal=Pelt: i R A S R e s 1 All
-40 102523 P i os et i ol SISV WM SEOSE S rorte L4 ot st poiir 1 All
-41 19967 Packing - Primer ......evevevnvurarensocnraccesens 1 All
-42 19966 SleeVe = PriMer iuicveismive oo iioslores oo aise n 1 All
-43 24104 Cup - Packing ....coevveenceonnenssnnssnsrssacncces 1 All
-44 101258 SO CRING: s e L e e 1 All
-45 19965 Plunger - Primer ..iiicoveersosniesvanreonnsrvonen 1 All
-46 11086 SPYINE. vivsiniairinielels siaiacs v o sisninininie sholn oihooibin vl nuTuin aleisrnisiars 1 All
-47 19962A : 5 Body Assembly - Primer ......e.eveeveeetcecsansoses 1 All
-48 28091 Filter - Fuel tank bottom ......coiiuiiiiiiiiineennrianrnnnnn 1 All
FIGURE 6. CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO. NO. : R e R L S R ASSY CODE
Code: ‘‘A’ indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.
‘B’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.
‘“All1” indicates parts used on both model engines.

6-1 102101 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 X 7/8in. 1g .. .vivrininenninrnnnnnnnnns 1 All
-2 100003 Washer: < Plaln:No: 10 ouoiooammiyiy i v s d asiaiiess 1 All
-3 101191 Nt HEIEE0=28 i smmmsmrase:nm s mm ves i m e e s soe s e ssaiasny 1 All
-4 19239 BOIBW | wmecmnismmmnmomr bbb b n i SR SN RS RESE a et 1 All
-5 101075 Nub= BeXx:10-32 iuvsue i v anis i il e v v e s b 1 All
-6 100296 WASHEY =iNO0 0 o sommvise s oo s eiae o nms st e asn i ivie aigimssae 1 All
=7 19183 DI i R I SR R e R e 1 All
-8 19697 Gasket - Carburetor to crankcase .....icvevsvsvnnroncesnacss 1 All
-9 28959 Carburetor Diaphragm Chamber Assembly (Not available -

Order Carburetor Assembly #47393) ................. 1 All

-10 100258 BOTBW  oiiwivvis e e v s e i e s wiin Bhe (9080 e ae i s N ca i e 1 All

-11 28952 Inlet Assembly ......ciiiiiensnsnssronanssossssessnnns 1 All

-12 28954 Beal.dhlet ASSEmbIY, s e s s (e 1 All

-13 47557 Serew - Idle adjustment ... .. i i 1 All

-14 102155 HORING | s e S S e e e 1 All

-15 101965 Serew - Filhd 10-24 X T/8. N Ig voniniem s s sesieip b 4 All
-16 47555 Cover Assembly - Carburetor (Not available - Order

Carburetor Cover #19615A) .......cvvverreanens 1 All

-17 47556 Filter (Obsolete part - Order Carburetor Cover #196154) 1 All

14

]

v



49 77
ENGINES

.\._,,,-

Figure 6. Carburetor Assembly
FIGURE 6. (CONT)

i
/E

FIG. & UNITS USABLE

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON

NO. NO. 1 SRR L S | R T ASSY CODE
6-18 28696A ’ Diaphragm and Gasket Assembly ..........covvvrmnrnnn.. 1 All
-19 19626 A Levers<iDiaphragme LU re e e Coni st e e e 1 All
-20 100302 5 Balli il el niitinemn diacat Lo s Sl A R R 1 All
-21 19670 - Body Assembly - Shutoff valve ...........coovvvvnnnn... 1 All
-22 19673 : Washerd o i i (i oiate: s sl e i 1 All
-23 28949A § Body Assembly - Carburetor ...........vvvveineeennnnns. 1 All
-24 28731 : | Seat Assembly - Checkvalve ..........ovvevonnnnn.. 1 All
-25 19625 : . Hinpe =-Diaphrasm i o e ae o S e 1 All

Replacement Carburetor Assemblies #47559A and #47393
Note: Carburetor Assembly #47559A was also used on these models.
-9 47559A Carburetor Assembly (Not available - Order Carburetor

Assembly 3031, - o e R e el 1 All
47393 Carburetor-ASSemblY i visvi s oo i s o e e 1 All
-10 100258 5 DCTEWE L £ uiaie asmiwsac nisiogsesmsaonal 4 oA S S T A S N e 1 All
-11 28952 : INlelaa e bBIY womenimr i e e e e e R e 1 All
-12 28954 . Seal Inlet ASSeMDBIY woovmviosmh n el s v sty 1 All
-13 47557 g Screw - Idle adjustment ..., ..uenenneerrernnreeennnnnnn, 1 All
-14 102155 ; QU IRINEES R i nemaay s e R R 1 All
-15 101965 : Screw - Fil hd 10-24 X 7/8in. 1g vvvviinennrrnnnnnnnnns 4 All
-16 19615A s Cover ciCarburetor .|l Do e S L ol e 1 All
-18 28686 A s Diaphragm and Gasket Assembly ......coveuveeenernnnnn.. 1 All
-19 19626 . Léver —-DIADRIaEm . oo smmos s bt pes it ata sk 1 All
-20 100302 g $ 51 B L Y e U R E e AR A e 1 ML 1 All
-21 19670 . Body Assembly - Shut off valve ........ovvverrmnnrnnnnn. 1 All
-22 19673 i WaBhETE . s s mn v s e s s e AT 1 All
-23 28949A i Body Assembly - Carburetor ...........ooevvemnrrnnnnnn. 1 All
-24 28737 X . Seat Assembly - Check valve .....vvvevererenennnnnns 1 All
-25 19625 : i Hinge < DHADNT AT | .0 Gavimssme it st e S eriin 1 All

15



i)
S i
. o B/ﬂu,!ﬂ.w 4
A r.,. o~ 5 by @ _W\d
ﬂwﬁ\\m /ﬂ/%&xﬁ /~\\ 1&%/
] N/..rr..ln;u;\“” :

[ R
7
7 F\,, %
\MIW@ &
AN
=3

AN =
~ 4 &)
\olf f oo >
' i
.’ \

L=aa\
AGEN-N

b

49, 1.
ENGINES

Figure 7. Pull Starter and Clutch Assembly

16



49 77

ENGINES
FIGURE 7. PULL STARTER AND CLUTCH ASSEMBLY.
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION i PER ON
NO. NO. 1 ge T8 edi T ol 0T ASSY CODE
Code: ‘‘A’ indicates parts used on Model 49 engines.

““B”’ indicates parts used on Model 77 engines.

‘“All”” indicates parts used on both model engines.

7-1 102320 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1/2in, 1€ ... vnrennrnnnnnnernnnnnns 3 All
-2 100003 Washer - PIain No: 10 cvvmiaims s s ansnaes waten 3 All
-3 103356 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 2-1/Bin. 1€ . .uvnrennreinnsnnnsnnnnnns 1 All
-4 101194 Lockwasher:=No. (1005 shiaund sin i o L8 L et e T 1 All
-5 101974 Screw - Fil hd 10-24 x 1-1/2in. 1€ ...ivrernrrnnnrnnrrnnnsens 1 All
-6 101191 D [ et § [b 2l 2t 2 L HINE Ao SR el e AW e W D i B e 4 All
-7 19550A A e P A S Y i e e S e A e ersiers e e et ab e 1 All
-8 102762 . Screw - Rdhd mach 10-24 x 1/2in. 1g ....vvevivnvnnnenns 1 All
-9 101191 . I aitgecil 2 (5 ot £ 07 S SO T B SRR b S e it A i L 1 All
-10 19551A ’ Cover =:Starter: « oo sans s o i snrrn 1 All
-11 101795 . RINE.~ BetaiNing e demsavins v vasie e s e v ses 1 All
-12 24488 ; ]y 1Y e i A S T e R I A b S bt L 1 All
-13 24818 3 2ap = Starterhandle! § oo mmn e e e e e 1 All
-14 24822 . Handle: —BEarter: .ol v vasmivim e s i oot s s slate 1 All
-15 28716 ; Rope = Starter ASSOMIBLY. .y..eiesinisisbien sieienresiainionreisisarsis s 1 All
-16 28715 ; Drum-- Btarter. i sin s amn s e e diie, 1 All
-17 28842 . SPPINE = BeWINA . .5 e s e s ieriseses i e s sekis 1 All
-18 19568 e Washe Tl oo b snesan el SElie - e bR TR R 1 All
-19 19549 . Bpring - Starter-cluteh . .iuiwayesrneioe e an v 1 All
-20 28741 g Retainersoustarterispring i, oo 0 s R L LR 1 All
-21 19547 ; Shaft = Starter, oot i v s 1 All
=22 19548 ; Busghing - Starter housing ...ieieies v evvimiry o wevs 1 All
-23 101611 . mealt=g Ol s ie oL e e e e A e S 1 All
-24 19545 : Housing Assembly - Starter ........coviveinrenerencsnss 1 All
-25 19180 Gasket! = SEATtar . | .0 i v i s e s et e s A e 1 All
-26 19114 Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.080 in. thick .........0ovvunvnn. As Req’d All

19114A Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.041 in, thick ...........0vevu.n. As Req’d All
19114B Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0,051 in, thick ..........c.0cvvun.. As Req’d All
19114C Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0,063 in. thick ..........c..00u... As Req’'d All
19114D Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.090 in, thick ............c0u.... As Req’d All
19114E Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0,100 in, thick ................... As Req’d All
19114F Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.112 in, thick ............0...... As Req’d All
19114G Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.124 in, thick ................... As Req’d All
19114H Ring - Clutch disc retaining 0.071 in, thick ............c.0u... As Req’d All
=27 28113 Digei = Eriction cluteh o e a e  at e ra i 1 All
-28 101179 NP =aHex: /162 208 TS e tr o e il s 1 All
-29 101270 Washerat i il s il e T e S 1 All
-30 28918A Rotor Assembly — CIMCR .vwiviivieiiieuaiase et saediste 1 All
-31 28766 0y § el 2oL M e e S S S R S e e e R T 1 All
-32 28910 Springi. Cluteh -~ rorrovarnerammui s Sl Dl Db s e 1 All
-33 28915A BHoes=tCIULeh o i s s T e A e e 4 All
-34 28919A e LTI o) LTRSS G ol AR SN WAL S SO B gt Tk Sl A 1 All
-35 28917 2 Pini-iPIVOL Lo s s e s e s g e 2 All
-36 28765 . 1544 Do o- g < oI N e e Sl e 2 All
-37 5 Rotor Assembly (Not available - Order Pawl Assembly
e L e e R e 1 All
-38  *2B8072A Clutch Drum and Pinion ASSemblY . ...uvrvrerennnnnnenenennns 1 All
-39 19071 . Bearing - Cluteh ooy niias e nn s 1 All
-40 100199 ot Welafa 3t & M 0 foC: (2 7 USRNSSR SNl e 1 All

*Optional gear set available.

17



B M
ENGINES

20

The information contained in this Master Illustrated Parts List is based on original
IMlustrated Parts Lists, Engineering Records and the Master Parts Price List and
is accurate to the best of our knowledge. Additions and changes will be covered in
special lists to be issued periodically to distributors and dealers. The Master
Illustrated Parts List will be revised and reissued annually if necessary.

This Master Illustrated Parts List carries all the available parts for servicing and
repairing the listed chain saw engines. When assemblies are no longer sold but parts
are available for repair of the assemblies, the individual parts are listed under the
no-longer available assembly and the replacement assembly is carried in parenthesis
directly after the name of the part. Replacement assemblies when used in the pro-
duction of other models appear in sequence in the various lists. When the replacement
assembly was not used in the production of other models, the replacement assembly
and its parts are boxed.

Each chain saw model is given a code letter. Whenever the code letter appears in
the right hand column, the part is used on the engines of the model for which the code
letter stands. When a part is used on all models covered in the Master Illustrated
Parts List, the word ‘‘All’’ appears in the right-hand column instead of the code
letters. When a model uses two different assemblies to do the same thing, earlier
engines using the first assembly are coded as (for example) ‘“Al’’ and the later
engines with the second assembly are coded ‘‘A2”’,

Names of parts have been checked and made to agree with the names given in the
Master Parts Price List except in a very few cases where additional nomenclature
was required.

The illustrations of the individual parts do not necessarily picture all the differences
between parts with the same item number because the illustrations would be too
complicated for use if they did. Instead, the illustration shows a representative part
for each item number.



